

INTERNATIONAL ARCHERY FEDERATION FÉDÉRATION

INTERNATIONALE DE TIR À L'ARC

Maison du Sport International Avenue de Rhodanie 54 1007 Lausanne, Switzerland Phone: +41 (0)21 614 30 50 Fax: +41 (0)21 614 30 55 E-mail: info@archery.org www.archery.org

World Archery Judge Seminar

8-10 April 2022 Medellin, Colombia

- Scope: Select and train Continental Judges and Youth Judges, supported by their MAs and CAs, for awarding the WA International Judge Candidate accreditation.
- Venue: City Express, Medellin <u>https://www.cityexpress.com/hoteles-colombia/antioquia/medellin</u> Calle 4 Sur, # 43 A 08, Poblado, Medellín, Antioquia, Colombia. C.P. 50022

Seminar will start on 8 April 2022 at 08:30 (arrival on the 7^{th} April, 2022) and end on 10 April, 2022 at 16:00.

Lecturers and examination board:

Sergio Font, (WA Judge Committee chairman) Indranil Datta (member of WA Judge Committee) Robert Erica (member of WA Judge Committee) Megan Tierney (International Judge and International Classifier)

Accomodation

Single room – 110.00 USD per night (includes breakfast, lunch, and coffee break snack)

Double room – 100.00 USD per person per night (includes breakfast, lunch, and coffee break snack)

The hotel is surrounded by a variety of restaurants where the participants can purchase their dinner.

Transfers

An additional 60.00 USD fee per person will be charged for airport-hotel-airport transport.

Payments to be made by bank transfer to:

A/C Name:	Federación de Arqueros de Colombia
Federation's Address:	Carrera 66B N 31 A 15
Telephone number:	(57 4) 2659510
City and Country:	Medellin - Colombia
Bank:	Bancolombia
Account Number:	362 1850 4196 (cuenta corriente)
Swift Bancolombia:	COLOCOBM
	(if you require 11 digits for your transfer COLOCOBMXXX)
Bank's address:	Transversal 39B N 73-47 local 104
Bank's Phone:	57- 4 4449325
City:	Medellin, Colombia
•	



INTERNATIONAL ARCHERY FEDERATION FÉDÉRATION INTERNATIONALE DE TIR À L'ARC

Maison du Sport International Avenue de Rhodanie 54 1007 Lausanne, Switzerland Phone: +41 (0)21 614 30 50 Fax: +41 (0)21 614 30 55 E-mail: info@archery.org www.archery.org

Participation requisites

- The seminar is open to Continental Judges and to **WA Youth Judges**, who comply with the requisites set in Book 1 Appendix 4. The **WA Youth Judges** will have to meet the requirements as per the new bylaw adopted at the last Executive Board meeting in Yankton 2021
- Participants must be able to communicate in the English language
- Participants must take the E-learning modules and pass the tests at least three months prior to the start of the seminar

Continental Judges and Youth Judges wishing to participate must apply to the World Archery Judges' Committee via Severine Deriaz by October 31, 2021. Once the applications are received, the WAJC will decide whether the applicants comply with the requisites, and will announce the list of those accepted by 5 November 2021.

The accepted participants, through their National Federations, shall request the link to take the E-learning modules and pay for the access pin. They must complete the modules by 31 January 2022.

Continental Judges who have not officiated at a World Ranking Event by 31 October 2021 but will be doing so before the start of the seminar, can apply to attend.

Sit-ins are welcome.

Preliminary Schedule

April 8 -	
08:30 - 10:30	Session 1 (at the hotel)
10:30 - 10:45	Coffee break
10:45 - 12:30	Session 2 (at the hotel)
12:30 - 13:45	Lunch break
13:45 - 15:30	Session 3 (at the hotel)
15:30 - 15:45	Coffee break
15:45 - 17:30	Session 4 (at the hotel)
April 9 –	
08:30 - 10:30	Session 5 (at the hotel)
10:30 - 10:45	Coffee break
10:45 - 12:30	Session 6 (at the hotel)
12:30 - 13:45	Lunch break
13:45 - 15:30	Session 7 (at the hotel)
15:30 - 15:45	Coffee break
15:45 - 17:30	Session 8 (at the hotel)
April 10 -	
08:30 - 11:30	Practical session (at the archery venue)
12:00 - 13:15	Lunch at the hotel
13:15 - 15:30	Exam (at the hotel)
15:30 - 16:00	Seminar closing



INTERNATIONAL ARCHERY FEDERATION FÉDÉRATION INTERNATIONALE DE TIR À L'ARC

Maison du Sport International Avenue de Rhodanie 54 1007 Lausanne, Switzerland Phone: +41 (0)21 614 30 50 Fax: +41 (0)21 614 30 55 E-mail: info@archery.org www.archery.org

You have to register your participation to Séverine DERIAZ (e- mail: sderiaz@archery.org) by filling the application form and make it signed by your national federation and continental association for the Continental judge and by the national federation for the Youth judges.

by **31 October 2021.**

Applications for the World Archery International Judge Candidate status:

The applicants must possess the requirements listed in art. 7.1 App. 4 (Book 1 (C&R). In particular, they must be accredited as Continental Judges and have been accredited as National Judges for at least 3 years, must have an adequate knowledge of English and must have served at least once in a World Ranking Tournament (or a major tournament sanctioned by their Continental Association) with positive evaluation of the chairperson of the judge commission.

Application must be submitted to World Archery Office according to art. 7.2 App. 4 Book 1 (C&R): the application (signed by the applicant (the judge), his/her MA and his/her CA) must indicate the personal information of the applicant (name, gender, birth date, nationality), languages spoken, when appointed NJ and CJ, experience at WRT (or equivalent) level.

The application has to be signed by your national and Continental federation for Continental Judges and your national federation for the Youth Judges otherwise you will not be able to pass the final exam in order to obtain the WA International Judge Candidate.

The participants passing the final examination will obtain the status of "World Archery International Judge Candidate".

The participants must bring with them World Archery C&R Book and World Archery Judge Guide Book – both available from the World Archery webpage www.worldarchery.org – and a magnifying glass.

For your information, there will be a limited number of participants, so MAs registering for more than one participant, must make a priority.

World Archery Judge Committee Sergio FONT, Indranil DATTA Graham POTTS, Robert ERICA & Sabrina STEFFENS